OTS regulations. As illustrated in the table, First Federal's NPV is more sensitive to rising rate changes than declining rates. This occurs
primarily because, as rates rise, the market value of fixed-rate loans declines due to both the rate increase and slowing prepayments. When rates
decline, First Federal does not experience a significant rise in market value for these loans because borrowers prepay at relatively higher rates.
The value of First Federal's deposits and borrowings change in approximately the same proportion in rising and falling rate scenarios.

Management reviews the OTS measurements and related peer reports on a quarterly basis. In addition to monitoring selected measures of NPV,
management also monitors effects on net interest income resulting from increases or decreases in interest rates. This measure is used in
conjunction with NPV measures to identify excessive interest rate risk.

Interest Sensitivity GAP Analysis
Management of interest sensitivity of Security State Bank is accomplished by matching the maturities of interest-earning assets and interest-
bearing liabilities. The following table illustrates the asset/(liability) funding gaps for selected maturity periods as of September 30, 1996 for
Security State Bank.

At September 30, 1996

   Change in Interest Rate   Board Limit
   (Basis Points)   % Change   $ Change   % Change
   --------------   --------   --------   --------
   (Doll ars in Thousands)
 +400 bp .....   (60)%   $(13,549)   (36)%
 +300 bp .....   (50)   (9,977)   (26)
 +200 bp .....   (40)   (6,499)   (17)
 +100 bp .....   (25)   (3,153)   (8)
   0 bp .....   --   --   --
- - 100 bp .....   (10)   2,447   6
- - 200 bp .....   (15)   4,131   11
- - 300 bp .....   (20)   5,885   16
- - 400 bp .....   (25)   8,068   21

Certain shortcomings are inherent in the method of analysis presented in the foregoing tables. For example, although certain assets and
liabilities may have similar maturities or periods to repricing, they may react in different degrees to changes in market interest rates. Also, the
interest rates on certain types of assets and liabilities may fluctuate in advance of changes in market interest rates, while interest rates on other
types may lag behind changes in market rates. Additionally, certain assets such as adjustable-rate mortgage loans, have features which restrict
changes in interest rates on a short-term basis and over the life of the asset. Further, in the event of a change in interest rates, prepayments and